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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: March5, 2018

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer
FROM: Caitlin Graup, Planner, Planning & Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Meehan-Scholes
80 Victoria Street
Plan 68 Part Lots 3 and 4 and RP65R16262 Part 3
File Number: MV-2018-04 A-C

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 6000-17, as amended. The applicant is proposing to construct a detached
garage with associated driveway. The applicant has applied for the following variances:

Application MV-2018-04A: To permit an increased driveway width of 7.0m, whereas
the Zoning By-law requires a maximum driveway width of 6.0m, thereby requiring a
variance of 1.0m;

Application MV-2018-04B: To permit a reduced minimum southerly interior side yard
setback for the proposed detached garage to 0.1m, whereas the Zoning By-law requires
a setback of 1.2m, thereby requiring a variance of 1.1m;

Application MV-2018-04C: To permit the proposed detached garage to have an eaves
projection of 1.2m into the required southerly interior side yard, whereas the Zoning By-
law allows a maximum eaves projection of 0.70m, thereby requiring a variance of 0.5m.

The Town’s Design Criteria Manual for Engineering Plans requires a 0.6m undisturbed
strip to be maintained within the subject property abutting all other existing lands in
order to meet the Grading and Drainage Design Requirements. The current plan does
not meet this requirement. Planning Staff have met with the Applicant will continue to
work with them to satisfy this requirement.

As such, it is recommended that Minor Variance Application File MV-2018-04 A-C
(Meehan-Sholes) be deferred until these matters have been resolved. Proper notice will
be given in accordance with Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 2, 2018

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer
FROM: Marty Rokos, Planner, Planning and Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Brendan O’Brien
44 Mosley Street
Plan 68 Part Lot 7
File Number: MV-2018-06A-D

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 6000-17. The applicant proposes to demolish the existing dwelling and construct
a two storey detached dwelling with an attached 3 car garage facing the westerly

propeity line.
The applicant has applied for the following variances:

Application MV-2018-06A: To permit a reduced minimum easterly interior side yard
setback for the proposed two storey dwelling with an attached garage to 0.7m, whereas
the Zoning By-law requires a setback of 1.5m, thereby requiring a variance of 0.8m.

Application MV-2018-06B: To pemmit the proposed two-storey detached dwelling to
have an eaves projection of 1.36m into the required easterly interior side yard, whereas
the Zoning By-law allows a maximum eaves projection of 0.70m, thereby requiring a
variance of 0.66m.

Application MV-2018-06C: To pemit an increased driveway width of 9.6m, whereas
the Zoning By-law requires a maximum driveway width of 6.0m for frontages between
9.0m to 18.0m, thereby requiring a variance of 3.6m.

Application MV-2018-06D: To permit a reduced minimum manoeuvring space to 6.45m
for 90 degree spaces, whereas the Zoning by-law requires a minimum manoeuvring
space of 7.0m, thereby requiring a variance of 0.55m.

The Town's design criteria manual for engineering plans require the proposed driveway
to be set back 0.6 m from the property line for drainage purposes. This would reduce
the amount of space for vehicle manoeuvring, which would in turn increase the required
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variance. The owner has been notified and has requested that the minor variance
application be deferred so that the application can be revised.

As such, it is recommended that Minor Variance Application File MV-2017-08 be
deferred until these matters have been resolved. The owner will be provided with an
updated Preliminary Zoning Review and proper notice will be given in accordance with
Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

DATE: March2,2018

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, Committee of Adjustment/ Planning
Technician

RE: Minor Variance Application
BG Properties (Aurora) Inc
14314 Yonge Street
King Con 1 Pt Lots 74 and 75 Plan 132 Pt Lot 17 RE65R35902 Part 1
File NO: MV-2018-05A-B

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2018-05A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in minimum rear yard setback. The property

is in a Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-125) Zone. Section
11.127.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires minimum rearyard  setback of 6.0 metres.
The Applicant is proposing to construct detached dwelling unit which

is 4.08 metres to rear property line; thus requiring Variance of 1.92 metres (for Lot 1).

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2018-05B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in minimum rear yard setback. The property

is in a Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-124) Zone. Section
11.126.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires minimum rearyard  setback of 7.5 metres.

The Applicant is proposing to construct a detached dwelling unit which is 7.28 metres to rear
property line; thus requiring Variance of ~ 0.22 metres (for Lot 10).

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning Division: No objections.

Building Division: No comments.

Engineering Division: No objections.

Operational Services: No objections.

Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Alectra Utilities: No objections.
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Inc
York Region: No objections.
Heritage Planning, Planning and Development ,
Services: No comments received.
Metrolinx: No comments.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application; however there are conditions
suggested in relation to approval of this Application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria and
determine whether:

The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;

The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained;

The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or
structure; and,

The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the APPLICATION
in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

- =

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
DATE: March1,2018
TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer to the Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Marty Rokos, Planner
RE: Application for Minor Variance
BG Properties (Aurora) Inc.
14314 Yonge Street

Part of lots 74 and 75 Concession 1
File No. MV-2018-05A-B

The Applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 6000-17, as amended. The applicant proposes to construct one detached
dwelling on Lot 1 and one detached dwelling on Lot 10 within an approved Draft Plan of
Subdivision.

Application MV-2018-05A (Lot 1): To permit a reduced minimum rear yard setback of
4.08m, whereas the Zoning By-law requires a minimum rear yard setback of 6.0 m,
thereby requiring a variance of 1.92 m.

Application MV-2018-05B (Lot 10): To permit a reduced minimum rear yard setback of
7.28m, whereas the Zoning By-law requires a minimum rear yard setback of 7.5m,
thereby requiring a variance of 0.22 m.

Both lots are within an approved Draft Plan of Subdivision (SUB-2012-03). Specifically,
both lots are within Phase 2 of the proposed Draft Plan of Condominium which consists
of 153 Single Detached residential lots on a private condominium road. The Draft Plan
of Subdivision was approved by Council on June 26, 2013 and the Phase 2 Draft Plan of
Condominium was approved by Council on October 24, 2017.

Planning staff have evaluated the Minor Variance Applications pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1. General Intent of the Official Plan

The approved Draft Plan of Subdivision (subject lands) are designated “Cluster
Residential, Private Open Space, Environmental Protection Area, Building Setback,
Ecological Buffer, Environmental Restoration Area, and Environmental Function Area”
by the Yonge Street South Secondary Plan (OPA 34). Schedule ‘J’ of the Official Plan
designates the subject lands as “Oak Ridges Moraine (ORM) Settlement Area”.
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Schedule ‘K’ indicates that the subject lands are designated “Woodlands” and
“Woodlands — Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone (MVPZ)”. Schedule ‘L’ indicates
that the subject lands are designated “Category 1 — Complex Landform” and “Category
2 — Moderately Complex Landform”. According to Schedule ‘M, the subject lands are in
a “High Vulnerability Aquifer Area”. Specifically, lots 1 and 10 are designated as “Cluster
Residential”.

The intent of the “Cluster Residential” designation is to permit an appropriate mix of
units in clustered development while protecting key natural heritage features on the Oak
Ridges Moraine. The proposed reduced rear yard setback will continue to allow
residential development and will not impact the key natural heritage features. Therefore,
Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject variances are considered to maintain
the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2. General Intent of the Zoning By-law

Lot 1 is zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-125) Exception
Zone” and Lot 10 is zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-124)
Exception Zone” within theeTown of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78. It is notesi that the
zoning for the subject lands-hasn’t yet been incorporated into the new Comprehensive
Zoning By-law 6000-17. As such, By-law 2213-78 continues to apply. The current
zoning on each lot permits one single detached dwelling and a home occupation.

The intent of the minimum rear yard setback and is to ensure that adequate spatial
separation is maintained from the rear lot line and ensure an adequate amount of
outdoor amenity area. The approved Draft Plan of Subdivision includes lots that were
laid out around the Woodlands on the site. Because of the shape of the Woodlands,
Lots 1 and 10 have irregular shapes. The rear lot line on Lot 1 angles in a way that
reduces the rear yard setback at the northwest corner of the proposed dwelling.
Similarly, the angle of the rear lot line of Lot 10 reduces the rear yard setback at the
northeast corner of the proposed dwelling. In both cases, the rear yard is a similar size
as the other lots in the subdivision and the majority of the rear yard exceeds the
minimum setback. It is Planning staff’'s opinion that both lots have adequate rear yard
amenity area and spatial separation between the dwellings and the rear property lines.

Given the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the variances maintain the
general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3. Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

The subject lots are on a condominium road and back onto a woodland. The rear yards
of Lots 1 and 10 have adequate amenity space for the proposed dwelling units.
Therefore, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the variances constitute a desirable,
compatible, and appropriate development and use of the land.

K:\Planning & Development Services\GOV\CouncilComm\StaffReports\COA\Variances\2018 Reports\MV-2018-05A-B, 14314 Yonge St (BG

Pronertieg) - MPR - rear vards dorx
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4, Are the variances minor in nature

The requested variances would reduce the rear yard setback of Lots 1 and 10. Planning
Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances will not have a negative impact on
adjacent properties and are of the opinion that the variances are minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the Minor Variance Applications meet the four (4)
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff have no
objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application Files: MV-2018-05A-B (BG
Properties (Aurora) Inc.).

K:\Planning & Development Services\GOV\CouncilComm\StaffReports\COA\Variances\2018 Reports\MV-2018-05A-B, 14314 Yonge St (BG
Properties) - MPR - rear yards.docx
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MEMO File: MV-2018- (05 A&B)
D13-DEV- 006 (2018)

DATE: February 23,2018
TO: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Patrick Ngo, Planning and Development Services
RE: Application for Minor Variance
BG Properties (Aurora) Inc.

14314 Yonge Street
King Con 1 Pt Lots 74 and 74 Plan 132 Pt Lot 17 RP 65R-35902 Part 1

Engineering and Capital Delivery Division has no objection to these minor variance
applications.

Qa

Patrick Ngo
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4375

K:\Operational Services\PDB\EngPInDev\DesignDevReview\Variances\2018\MV-2018-05A&B BG Properties-14314 Yonge Street-pn.docx





Leung, Justin

From: Tienkamp, Sara

Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2018 3:18 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: March 8 COA comments

Attachments: COA - 80 Victoria St - MV2018-04.docx; COA - 44 Mosely St - MV2018-06.docx; COA -

62 Tyler St - MV2018-03.docx

Here you go

14314 Yonge St (BG Group) we have not comments on.





Date:
Attention:
RE:

File No.:

Related Files:

Applicant:

Location

Power <
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February 27" | 2017
Justin Leung

Request for Comments

MV-2018-05A-B

BG Properties (Aurora) Inc.

14314 Yonge Street

alectra

utilities





COMMENTS:

I::I We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or objections to its approval

We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections to its approval, subject to the
following comments (attached below).

D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have the following concerns (attached below).

Alectra Utilities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review,
however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe.
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra’s cost for any relocation work.

References:
¢  Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact:

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297

Fax: 905-532-4401

E-mail: stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com
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03-1

LOCATION OF WIRES,
CABLES OR
CONDUCTORS

SYSTEM VOLTAGE

SPAN GUYS AND|
COMMUNICATIONS|
WIRES

UP TO 00V
AND
NEUTRAL

4.16/2.4kV TO
27.6/16kV 44KV
(SEE NOTE 1)

RAILWAY CROSSINGS

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES (SEE NOTE 2)
OVER OR ALONGSIDE ROADS.
DRIVEWAYS OR LANDS 442cm 442em 480cm 520cm
ACCESSIBLE TO VEHICLES
OVER GROUND ACCESSIBLE
TO PEDESTRIANS AND 250¢em 310cm 340cm 370cm
BICYCLES ONLY
ABOVE TOP OF RAIL AT 730cm 730em 760cm 810cm

ATTACHMENT HEIGHT
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WIRE /CABLE/
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CLEARANCE

MINIMUM ATTACHMENT HEIGHT = MAXIMUM SAG
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CONVERSION TABLE

IMPERIAL
(APPROX)

810em 27'-0"

+ SNOW DEPTH (PEDESTRIAN LOCATION, SEE NOTE 3) 760cm | 25 —4

730cm | 24'-4"

NOTES: 520cm | 17-4"

1. THE MULTIGROUNDED SYSTEM NEUTRAL HAS THE SAME CLEARANCE AS THE 600V 480em 16'-0"
SYSTEM. 442cm | 15'-5"
370ecm | 12°-4"

2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES IN THE ABOVE TABLE ARE UNDER MAXIMUM SAG 340cm | 11=-4"
CONDITIONS. 310cm 10'_4"

3. REFER TO CSA STANDARD C22.3 No.1, ANNEX D FOR LOCAL SNOW DEPTH VALUES.

4. ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA STANDARD C22.3.

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF
WIRES, CABLES AND CONDUCTORS
ABOVE GROUND OR RAILS

ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010-DEC-24 REVISION NO: Rt REVISION DATE: 2012—JAN-09

250em 8'-4"

REFERENCES

SAGS AND TENSIONS [SECTION 02

Certificate of Approval
This construction Stondard mests the safety
requirements of Section 4 of Regulation 2204

Joe Craziev, P.Eng. 2012JAN-0%
Name Date
P.Eng. Approval By: Jae Crozier
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UNDER MAXIMUM SWING CONDITIONS |UNDER MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG CONDITIONS
VOLTAGE DIMENSION "X" DIMENSION *Y®
{SEE NOTES 1, 3 & 4) (SEE NOTES 1, 2, 4 & 5)
0-600Y AND NEUTRAL 100em 250em
4.16/2.4 TO 44kY 300em 480cm
NOTES

1. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL A CONGUCTOR BE PERMITTED TO PENETRATE THE
ENVELOPE SHOWN BY THE DOTTED LINE.

2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG.

THE HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM SWING. WHERE THE
CONDUCTOR SWING IS NOT KNOWN A HORIZONTAL CLEARAMCE OF 480CM SHALL BE USED.

4. BUILDINGS THAT EXCEED 3 STOREYS OR 15M IN HEIGHT, THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL
CLEARANCE OF THE SECONDARY CONDUCTORS SHOULD BE INCREASED TO 300em WHERE IT
IS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR THE RAISING OF LADDERS BY LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENTS.

5. IN SITUATIONS SUCH AS WULTI-LEVEL GARAGES, WHERE ROOFS ARE NORMALLY USED 8Y
EE&SLENEP :&D VEHICLES, THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF POWERSTREAM STANDARD 03-1

6. DISTRIBUTION LINES CONSTRUCTED NEAR BUILDINGS SHALL BE BUILT TO AVOID OVERHANG
WHEREVER POSSIBLE. WHERE LINES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OVER OR ADJACENT TO
BUILDINGS THE APPLICABLE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CLEARANCES SHALL BE AT
CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM CONDUCTOR SWING AND MAXIMUM SAG, THE ABOVE CLEARANCES

ARE DESIGNED TO PREYENT PERSONS ON OR IN BUILDINGS AS WELL AS EXTERNAL CONVERSION TABLE
MACHINERY USED IN CONJUCTION WITH A BUILDING TO COME IN CONTACT WITH NETRIC IMPERIAL
CONDUCTORS. EFFORTS SHOULD BE MADE TO INCREASE THESE CLEARANCES WHERE {APPROX)
POSSIBLE. 480em 16'=0"
7. ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA C22.3 NO.1-06 (TABLE~9). 300em 107~0"
250cm B'—4"
100 34"
MINIMUM VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES -
OF CONDUCTORS FROM BUILDINGS OR OTHER This conteat S sty
PERMANENT STRUCTURES (CONDUCTORS NOT S o 204
ebhie lwani, P.Engz, 2 "= {5
ATTACHED TO BUILDINGS) Mame "% Das
ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010—MAY—05 REVISION NO: REVISION DATE: PEag. pprovs By: . Dadurend
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Leung, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Monday, February 26, 2018 2:25 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: FW: March 8 Application - Minor Variance - MV-20218-05- 14314 Yonge Street, Aurora
Attachments: MV-2018-05 application package.pdf

Good Afternoon Justin,

The Regional Municipality of York has completed its review of the above minor variance application and has no
objection.

Regards,

Gabnéelle Harnot, MCIP.RPP. C.Tech

Programs and Process Improvement | Planning and Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 671
O 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@york.ca | Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountablity,
Respect, Excellence

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mailto:JLeung@aurora.ca]

Sent: Friday, February 16, 2018 1:21 PM

To: jmcdonald@cyfs.ca; Development Services; MRamunno@aurora.ca; LKuk@aurora.ca; STienkamp@aurora.ca;
ABazar@aurora.ca; KSethi@aurora.ca; PDeSario@aurora.ca; AMihail@aurora.ca

Cc: CGraup@aurora.ca; MRokos@aurora.ca

Subject: March 8 COA Application packages

In accordance with Planning and Building Services electronic circulation procedures, attached are the following
Committee of Adjustment (COA) Application packages to be heard at the March 8 COA meeting:

MV-2018-03 - Chieduch - 62 Tyler Street

MV-2018-04 - Meehan-Scholes - 80 Victoria Street
MV-2018-05 - BG Properties (Aurora) Inc - 14314 Yonge Street
MV-2018-06 - Mackenzie-O'Brien- 44 Mosley Street

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Planning and Development Services
Development Planning Division
Committee of Adjustment Section
Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736
jleung@aurora.ca

www.aurora.ca






Leung, Justin

I N
From: Brandon Gaffoor <Brandon.Gaffoor@metrolinx.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2018 12:10 PM
To: Leung, Justin
Cc: Adam Snow; Kuk, Lawrence
Subject: 14314 Young Street, Aurora - Minor Variance Application (MV-2018-05A-B) - Metrolinx
Comments
Hi Justin,

Further to the request for Minor Variance for 14314 Yonge Street dated February 15, 2018, | note the subject application
is related to on-going Draft Plan of Condominium Application (CDM-2017-04) that Metrolinx has previously provided
comments on. The purpose of the subject Minor Variance application is to facilitate a zoning review for Lots 1 and 10 of
the associated Draft Plan. | note these lots are located greater than 30 metres from the rail corridor and do not alter our
comments previously provided for the Draft Plan Application. Given the circumstances, | have no further comment in
regards to the subject Minor Variance application.

Comments previously provided in regards to the Draft Plan Application (CDM-2017-04) still remain applicable.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact myself.

BRANDON GAFFOOR, BEs.

Intern - Rail Corridor Management Office
Metrolinx

335 Judson Street | Toronto | Ontario | M8Z 1B2
T:416.202.7294 C: 647.289.1958

2= METROLINX

This e-mail is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. If you received this in error, please
contact the sender and delete all copies of the e-mail together with any attachments.







